

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAM BONDI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 4:18-cv-00137-MW-MAF**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel contradicted Supreme Court precedent by holding that Reconstruction Era evidence is more probative than Founding Era evidence.	4
A. The Supreme Court emphasized that the significance of historical evidence depends on its proximity to the Founding.	4
B. Other relevant considerations identified by the <i>Bruen</i> Court revolve around the Founding Era.	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	5
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	9, 10
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	5

Other Authorities

Cunningham, Timothy, A NEW AND COMPLETE LAW DICTIONARY (1771).....	6
Johnson, Samuel, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773)	6

Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789).....6

Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(1828)..... 7
